

#### STATE OF WISCONSIN

## Department of Justice

#### NOTICE OF RULEMAKING HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the authority granted under ss. 949.22, Stats., the Department of Justice (DOJ) will hold a public hearing to consider the adoption of a permanent rule to amend Jus 11.01 through Jus. 11.13 and to create Jus 11.14 through Jus. 11.16 relating to awards made to health care providers from the Sexual Assault Forensic Exam ("SAFE") Fund for the costs in performing sexual assault forensic examinations.

## **HEARING INFORMATION**

DOJ will hold a public hearing at the time and place noted below.

Date: Tuesday, September 8, 2015

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Location: Wisconsin Department of Justice

Risser Justice Center, Room 150 120 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.

Madison, WI 53703

# <u>COPIES OF PROPOSED RULES, FISCAL ESTIMATE, AND ECONOMIC IMPACT ANALYSIS</u>

Included with this hearing notice, pursuant to s. 227.17(3)(b), Stats., is a copy of the proposed rule as submitted to the legislative council staff under s. 227.15(1), including the fiscal estimate and economic impact analysis.

The proposed rule is also available online at http://adminrules.wisconsin.gov.

In addition, you may obtain a free copy of the proposed rule by contacting the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Attn: Brian P. Keenan, P.O. Box 7857, Madison, WI 53707-7857; by calling (608) 266-0020; or by e-mailing *keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us*.

#### APPEARANCES AT THE HEARING AND SUBMITTAL OF WRITTEN COMMENTS

Comments on the proposed rule may be submitted in person at the public hearing or in writing. Written comments must be received no later than 4 p.m. on September 11, 2015, and can be faxed to (608) 267-2223 to the attention of Brian Keenan, emailed to

keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us, or mailed to the attention of Brian Keenan at the Wisconsin Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7857, Madison, WI 53707-7857.

## DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT

An economic impact report by the Department of Administration under s. 227.137(6), Stats., is not required because the proposed rule is not reasonably expected to impose implementation or compliance costs of \$20,000,000 or more on businesses, local governmental units, or individuals.

## **INITIAL REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ANALYSIS**

The proposed rule will not have an effect on small businesses, as defined under s. 227.114(1), Stats.

### AGENCY SMALL BUSINESS REGULATORY COORDINATOR

Assistant Attorney General Kevin Potter Wisconsin Department of Justice P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857
(608) 266-0929
potterkc@doj.state.wi.us

### **AGENCY CONTACT PERSON**

The agency contact person for the proposed rule is Brian Keenan, *keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us*, (608) 266-5710.

Approved this 14 day of August, 2015.

#### s/Jill J. Karofsky

Jill J. Karofsky, Executive Director Office of Crime Victim Services Department of Justice